



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TR.P.(C.) 129/2025**

SUMIT VERMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S.K. Bhaduri, Ms. Neetu Gupta
and Ms. Rimpay Rohilla, Advocates.

versus

NEHA VERMA

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

23.07.2025

CM APPL. 43640/2025 (exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed of.

TR.P.(C.) 129/2025

By way of the present petition filed under section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908 ('CPC'), the petitioner seeks transfer of case bearing MT Case No.30/2025 from the court of learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi to the court of learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.

2. Issue notice.



3. Upon the petitioner taking steps, let notice be sent to the respondent by all permissible modes including through counsel representing the respondent in the trial court proceedings, returnable for the next date.
4. Let the notice indicate that reply to the petition be filed within 03 weeks of service; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 02 weeks thereafter; with copy to the opposing counsel.
5. Re-notify on 04th September 2025.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JULY 23, 2025

SS